MARIPOSA COUNTY

Human Services/Behavioral Health & Recovery Servic

RESOLUTION - ACTION REQUESTED 2014-326
MEETING: July 8, 2014

TO: The Board of Supervisors
FROM: Chevon Kothari, Human Services Director
RE: First Amendment to Contract with Behavioral Health Care Sierra Vista

Hospital Inc.

RECOMMENDATION AND JUSTIFICATION:

Approve ihe First Amendment to the Benhaviorai Heaith Care Sierra Vista Hospitai inc.
Agreement to Provide Psychiatric Inpatient Services for Mariposa County Behavioral Health
Increasing the Not to Exceed Amount by $12,000, and Authorize the Board of Supervisors Chair
to Sign the Amendment.

The current Behavioral Health Care Sierra Vista Hospital Inc. Agreement has a contract term
running from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 with a not to exceed amount of $10,000. This
Amendment will increase the amount of the original contract by $12,000 for a total not to exceed
amount of $22,000.

To continue providing psychiatric inpatient services to Mariposa County Behavioral Health
clients, it is necessary to increase the contract amount by $12,000 to in order meet ongoing
clients’ needs.

MENTAL HEALTH ADVISORY BOARD REVIEW:

On recurring contract renewals the Mental Health Advisory Board has set direction that such
contracts will be available for review by the Mental Health Advisory Board members and do not
require review unless there are changes in the provisions of the contract prior to coming to the
Board of Supervisors. This contract meets that criteria and is submitted to the Board of
supervisors for a positive action.

Funding Source: This item is funded in the Mental Health budget using Mental Health Realignment
funds. There is sufficient funding available for this increase.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF BOARD ACTIONS:
The existing Agreement was approved by the County Administrative Officer on October 22,
2013.

ALTERNATIVES AND CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION:
If this Amendment is not approved, Behavioral Health will have to find alternative placement for



current and future clients.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This item is funded in the Mental Health budget with Mental Health Realignment
funds. Previous budget actions have sufficiently funded the Inpatient Hospital
line item. There is no impact to the Mental Health Services Act corrective

action plan or the County General Fund.

ATTACHMENTS:
BHC Sierra Vista Hospital First Amendment 2014 (PDF)
BHC Sierra Vista Hospital contract 2014 (PDF)

CAO RECOMMENDATION
Requested Action Recommended

t%r %&/EQW

RESULT: ADOPTED BY CONSENT VOTE [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: John Carrier, District V Supervisor
SECONDER: Janet Bibby, District III Supervisor

AYES: Stetson, Jones, Bibby, Cann, Carrier

Page 2

REF ID# 3739



